
OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMNIER 
COUNTY OF YAKIMA, WASHINGTON 

 
In the Matter of the Application by 
Atlas Tower Holdings, LLC for Type III 
Review of 195-Foot Communications 
Tower in the AG Zoning District 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

File No. CUP2015-00084 
 

HEARING EXAMINER DECISION 

 
 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 
 Atlas Tower Holdings LLC has applied for Type III land use review of a proposed 
195-foot communications tower which would provide infrastructure for improved cellular 
telephone and data services for Verizon. The application was deemed complete prior to 
the effective date of Title 19 YCC (Unified Land Development Code) and is being 
reviewed under provisions of Title 15 YCC that were in effect at the time the application 
was complete. The transmission line requires the installation of a new lattice tower and 
equipment cabinet within a fenced enclosure on property owned by Celine and Thomas 
Bates in the vicinity of Wiley City. An open record hearing was conducted on the 
microwave tower application on February 25, 2016.  No public comment was offered at 
the hearing.  Prior to the hearing, Yakima County planning staff provided a staff report 
and set of exhibits to the hearing examiner.  The hearing examiner viewed the site on 
the date of the hearing. 
 

II. SUMMARY OF DECISION 
 

 PacifiCorp's application for a 195-foot communications tower in the AG is 
APPROVED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS set forth more particularly below. 
 

 
III. FINDINGS 

 
A. APPLICANT and OWNER:  
 
 Applicant: 
  

 Atlas Tower Holdings, LLC 
 4450 Arapahoe Ave., Suite 100 
 Boulder, CO  80303 
 
 Owners:  
 
 Celine and Thomas Bates 
 351 Lynch Lane 
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 Yakima, WA  98903 
 
 
B. APPLICATION REVIEW PROCESS:  
 
The application is for a Type III Conditional Use Permit review for a 195-foot tall 
communication tower.   
 
C. LOCATION AND PARCEL NUMBER:  
 

The subject property is located on the east side of Lynch Lane and the south side of 
Rutherford Road, approximately 4.5 miles southwest of the City of Yakima. 
 ( APN# 171218-11002). 
 
D. PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

 
The applicant proposes a new telecommunications facility in the Agriculture Zoning 
District that includes a 195-foot metal lattice tower, twelve (12) panel antennas, 
associated auxiliary equipment, back-up generator, within a supporting base station that 
is 50’x50’ and secured by a 6’ chain link fence. The compound would be accessed 
using a new gravel road with an approach to Lynch Lane.  Once construction is 
completed, an equipment technician would visit the site approximately one time per 
quarter for routine maintenance purposes only. This is an unmanned facility, with a 
small external lighting device used on a Verizon equipment pad for evening 
maintenance.  
 
E. ZONING, LAND USE, & COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 
 
The subject property is zoned Agriculture (AG). is 57.53 acres and is currently in 
agricultural use with agricultural buildings on it. There is a Type 3 stream running 
west/east through approximately the center of the parcel. There is also a Type 3 
wetland/small pond located 75 feet away from the proposed facility location. Most 
surrounding parcels are large and in agricultural production in the Agricultural zoning 
district. They range from over 100 acres to small lots with residences that are less than 
1 acre. There are several residences to the north of the subject parcel along Ahtanum 
Road. 

 
The Yakima County Comprehensive Plan (Plan 2015) Land Use Chapter, Economic 
Resource Lands Purpose, states “the intent of Yakima County’s Agricultural Resource 
land use category is to implement the Growth Management Act planning goal related to 
maintaining and enhancing natural resource-based industries, which includes 
productive agricultural industries”. 
 
F. JURISDICTION AND PROCESS 
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The proposed tower is a communication tower as defined by YCC 15.08.175 and is 
processed as a Type III Conditional Use as provided in YCC 15.18.030(v)(1)(f), since 
the proposed height exceeds 100 feet and the property is assigned to the AG district. A 
Type III Conditional Use may be permitted at a particular location where it can be 
conditioned in such a way to ensure compatibility and compliance with the provisions of 
the zoning district, and the goals and objectives of the comprehensive plan. Final 
decisions on Type III Conditional Use Permit applications are made by the Hearing 
Examiner after public hearing review (YCC 15.12.015(3)).  

In granting a permit for a Type III use, YCC 15.12.020(8) states that the reviewing 
official must ascertain that the present and future needs of the community will be 
adequately served by the proposed development and that the community as a whole 
will benefit rather than be injured by the use. The reviewing official may attach 
conditions to a Type III permit to ensure compatibility with the neighboring land uses as 
specified in YCC 15.12.040 and 15.18.010(2). In addition, the proposal must comply 
with all applicable development standards.  

G.  NOTICE AND COMMENTS  
 
A combined Notice of Application, Notice of Completeness, Notice of Environmental 
Review, and Notice of Future Public Hearing was mailed to the applicant, property 
owner, agencies with jurisdiction, and adjoining property owners within 300 feet, on 
October 15, 2015 with the comment period ending October 29, 2015.  
 
On October 27, 2015 The Department of Ecology (Ecology) made comments and a 
Request for Additional Information for a hydrogeologic study to determine if the tower 
would have a negative impact on the hydrologic regime which feeds the wetland or 
Hatton Creek system. A hydrogeologic study was completed on December 18, 2015, 
and Ecology provided a January 8, 2016 follow-up letter stating that the tower 
development is not likely to affect the adjacent wetland area “as long as there is not 
excavation or underlayment…placed for the access road construction in the location as 
depicted in the geologic report, and as long as all staging occurs north of the proposed 
access road[.]” 
 
Other comment noted the proximity of the subject property to a private airstrip to the 
west across Lynch Lane and the necessity to provide warning light on the tower. 

 
Notice of the SEPA Threshold Determination and the February 25, 2016 public hearing 
was provided in the following manner: 

 

 Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to adjoining property owners on 
December 30, 2015. 

 Publishing of hearing notice in the Yakima Herald-Republic: January 1, 2016 

 Posting of hearing notice on the property: February 9, 2016 
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H. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
 
The application was reviewed  under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA). 
Yakima County as Lead Agency under SEPA performed environmental review under file 
number SEP2015-00034. Yakima County issued a Determination of Non-Significance 
(DNS) on December 30, 2015 with comment period ending on January 13, 2016. A 
Final DNS was issued February 5, 2016. No SEPA appeals were received during the 
appeal period for the Final DNS. 
 
I. APPLICATION OF REVIEW CRITERIA.   
 
 1. COMMUNICATION TOWER REVIEW CRITERIA.  

 
Communications towers exceeding specified height limits or attached antenna 
dimensions are subject to review to assure compatibility with neighboring uses.  The 
following analysis identifies  specific pertinent tower and support structure requirements 
for communication towers as outlined in YCC 15.18.030(22) and evaluates compliance 
of the proposed tower with the requirements.  

 
 a. All towers and items affixed thereto, guy wires, or supports shall meet the 
setback standards of the zoning district in which they are located. Greater setbacks may 
be required by the Administrative Official.  External setbacks can be met by the 
proposal. 
 
 b. With consideration to engineering and structural requirements, towers 
shall be subject to the following visual compatibility standards: 
 

Towers and antenna should reflect the visual characteristics of the surrounding 
environment in which it is placed. This should be achieved through the use of 
colors and materials, as appropriate.  

 
i.   To the extent that there is no conflict with the color and lighting 
requirements of the Federal Communications Commission and the Federal 
Aviation Administration for aircraft safety purposes, transmission support 
structures shall be designed to blend in with existing surroundings to the 
extent feasible. This should be achieved through the use of compatible colors 
and materials, and alternative site placement to allow the use of topography, 
existing vegetation or other structures to screen the proposed transmission 
support structure from adjacent lands containing, in descending order of the 
priority: existing residences, public parks and open spaces, and public 
roadways. 

 
ii.    The provisions of [this subsection ] may be modified by the 
Administrative Official in order to achieved greater levels of screening than 
that which would be available by using the stated setback during the course 
of the review process.  
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The applicant proposes to paint the tower a neutral or dull color to minimize or eliminate 
glare. A flashing red light for air navigation will be installed at the top of the tower and 
operate from dusk-dawn. The applicant is responsible for insuring that the tower and 
antenna complies with the color and lighting requirements of the Federal 
Communications Commission and the Federal Aviation Administration for aircraft safety 
purposes.  
 
 c. Towers and support structures shall be removed within 1 year of the date 
of ceasing use or operation. Antennas shall be removed from support structures within 
180 days after the antenna is no longer operational.  The applicant will be responsible 
for removal in accordance with this requirement should the communication use of the 
tower be discontinued.  
 
 d. Towers must be located no nearer than 50 feet from an edge of right-of-
way or easement of a public or private road.  In the current case, the distance between 
the proposed tower and the edge of right-of-way exceeds 50 feet.  
 
 e. Support structures and towers may include an equipment enclosure, 
structure, shelter, cabinet, box or vault designed for and used to house and protect the 
electronic equipment necessary and/or desirable for processing wireless 
communications signals and data, including any provisions for air conditioning, 
ventilation, or auxiliary electricity generators. The applicant intends to include such 
support structures as part of the project.  These structures will be subject to other 
applicable development standards.  

 
2. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE 
 

Plan 2015 contains  no prohibition on communications towers in Agricultural Resource 
lands. Goal UT 18 calls for promoting reliable and cost-effective telecommunication 
systems to facilitate communication among members of the public, public institutions, 
and business. Policy UT 18.2 is to  
 

Minimize visual impacts when authorizing the siting of 
new telecommunication facilities by requiring low visibility 
technology, including:  

 Reduced heights:  

 Low mass/slender profile poles;  

 Use of existing towers and buildings; co-locating multiple users on 
a single site/facility; and, 

 Requiring abandonment of older telecommunication sites 
when new site approvals are authorized. 

 
These policy objectives are generally addressed by appropriate regulations in the 
zoning ordinance related to telecommunications towers. Other than comments raising 
the necessity for lighting the tower to avoid conflicts with the nearby airstrip, there is 
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nothing in the record to suggest any perceived incompatibility on the part of neighbors.  
In addition, the facility provides capacity for collocation of other communications 
services providers. 
 
In natural, undeveloped settings, Policy NS 6.5 encourages “new telecommunications 
towers to be located and designed to minimize visual and land use impacts”, but the 
subject property has historically been used for agricultural purposes.  
 
Policy H 6.4 provides for “[minimizing] disruption of neighborhoods when siting and 
constructing utilities and public facilities (e.g., … power lines and towers…, etc.).”  In 
absence of any comments indicating neighborhood disruption, then so long as the tower 
design complies with the engineering and design standards in the zoning ordinance, the 
balance of the evidence does not indicate any effects from the single lattice tower 
present a substantial incompatibility that would undercut the goals and objectives of 
Plan 2015.   
 
3. DEVELOPMENT STANDARD COMPLIANCE   

 
 a.  Access:   When any proposed use requires access onto the County 
roadway, the approach location shall be reviewed by the County Engineer for 
compliance with YCC Title 10.08. Approach connections to state highways are subject 
to review by the Washington State Department of Transportation. Verification of legal 
access and a valid road approach permit may be required prior to the issuance of any 
permit granted pursuant to this title (YCC 15.20.020). The applicants have proposed to 
access the site from Lynch Lane. The applicant will be required to record a Road 
Approach Permit obtained from the Yakima County Transportation Division prior to the 
issuance of building permits. 

 
 b. Parking Requirements: YCC 15.64.020 and 030 outline the number of 
parking spaces required based on this proposed use. The applicant has not proposed 
any parking spaces. The site plan shows that the area adjacent to the proposed 
development outside of the fenced area has open areas that can accommodate parking 
for an equipment technician on the occasional visit to the development.  

 
 c. Setbacks:   All structures are required to meet the AG zoning district 
setbacks. YCC 15.20.075 sets the side setback at 10 feet separation from the property 
line. Setbacks from the rear property line are 15 feet. The setback from Lynch Lane 
(Rural Local Access Road) is 50 feet from the centerline of the roadway. YCC 
15.18.030(v)(2) requires all towers and items affixed thereto, guy wires, or supports 
meet the setback standards of the zoning district in which they are located.  Based on 
the site plan, the applicant indicates on the submitted plans that the tower will not be 
located within 50’ from an edge of right-of-way or easement of a public or private road. 
The proposal meets all setback requirements for the AG zone.  

 
 d. Exterior lighting:  Exterior lighting for all uses and signs must be directed 
downward and otherwise arranged, shaded, screened, shielded, and of a design that 
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results in the light being directed onto the site and of an intensity or brightness that does 
not reflect or cause glare into any adjacent or nearby residential use or interfere with the 
safe operation of motor vehicles. YCC 15.20.110. The application material states that 
the facility is unmanned but an external lighting device will be installed for any 
maintenance visits that occur in the evening hours. The external lighting device must 
meet the requirements of YCC 15.20.110. Pursuant to requirements of the FAA, a 
flashing red light for air navigation will be installed at the top of the tower and operate 
from dusk-dawn. Any future exterior lighting must be directed downward and meet the 
requirements of YCC 15.20.110. 
 
 e. Noise: The County noise standards, Chapter 6.28 YCC, govern the 
proposed use, though sounds from construction equipment are exempted from 
limitations in the ordinance. The application materials and SEPA documents indicate 
that no significant noise will be produced by the facilities. Any noise generated by 
support facilities for the communication tower must nonetheless comply with the 
standard with respect to neighboring residences.   
.  
 f. Height of Fence: YCC 15.20.047 identifies the height limit for fences to be 
six feet in height. The proposal includes securing the site with a 6’ chain link fence. 
 

g. Additional requirements: All applicable building and fire code requirements 
will be required to be met prior to functional operation of the tower. The applicant is 
responsible for obtaining all necessary local, state, and federal permits.  In addition, the 
County has adopted Compliance, Extension, Expiration and Reinstatement policies 
intended to facilitate application administration.  In absence of objections from the 
applicant, these policies are incorporated by reference as conditions on application 
approval.  
 
4. PUBLIC INTEREST 
 
YCC 15.12.020(8) states that the reviewing official must ascertain that the present and 
future needs of the community will be adequately served by the proposed development 
and that the community as a whole will benefit rather than be injured by the use. The 
facility will provide improved cellular and data communications coverage in the vicinity, 
which service coverage will be enhanced by the 195-foot height of the tower.  The 
proposed use is consistent with the goals and objectives of Plan 2015, including the 
efficient provisions of communications services for emergency purposes and the 
general public well-being.  In absence of any showing that an adverse effect to public 
values arises from the use, it is, on balance, consistent with the public interest, subject 
to conditions described in the staff report. 
 

IV. CONCLUSIONS 
 

For the reasons discussed above, the proposed 195-foot communication tower, as 
conditioned, will be consistent with the goals and objectives of Plan 2015, and the intent 
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and development regulations for the AG zoning district.  Compliance with the conditions 
will protect the public interest. 
 

V. DECISION 

 
Atlas Tower Holdings, LLC’s Type III Conditional Use Application for a 195-foot 
telecommunication tower, together with associated support facilities, (Yakima County 
File No. CUP2015-00084) located on the Bates property as indicated in the application 
materials, is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary local, state, and federal permits relevant to 

the construction and operation of the communication tower prior to commencement 
of construction. Proof of approval shall be supplied to the Planning Division before 
the expiration of the time limit set forth in this Conditional Use Permit.  
  

2. The route of the access road shall be as depicted in the hydrogeologic report 
included in record and shall not include excavation or placement of underlayment in 
a manner that would substantially affect the delineated wetland located on the 
property.  Staging during construction shall occur only north of the access road. 

 
3. The applicant shall obtain a Road Approach Permit from the Yakima County 

Transportation Division.  
 
4. All side, rear, and front yard setbacks from property lines and roadways outlined in 

YCC 15.20.070 and 15.20.075 must be adhered to.   
 
5. Exterior lighting shall be directed downward and otherwise arranged, shaded, 

screened, shielded, and of a design that results in the light being directed onto the 
site and of an intensity or brightness that does not reflect or cause glare into any 
adjacent or nearby residential uses or interfere with the safe operation of motor 
vehicles on nearby roads.  

 
6. The applicant shall meet all applicable Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 

and Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) regulations when installing and while 
operating the tower.   

 
7. Prior to the issuance of the final building permit, the applicant must obtain the 

Certificate of Planning Compliance. Please contact the Yakima County Planning 
Division for additional information. 
 

8. Conditions 1 through 7 must be met within one year of the date of this decision. This 
decision and time limit pertains to conditional authorization for the subject land use 
only and failure to comply with all conditions will result in the revocation of this 
permit.  
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9. Conditions 10 through 14 below are ongoing conditions that apply to the project for 
the life of the permitted use. Failure at any time to comply with these conditions can 
result in the revocation of this permit. 
 

10. The project shall be completed in substantial conformance with the application and 
final site plan submitted with the application referenced as file number CUP2015-
00084, as modified by conditions in this decision. Any changes may require a 
modification to this authorization. 
 

11. The tower and support structures shall be removed within 1 year of the date of 
ceasing use or operation. Antennas shall be removed from support structures within 
180 days after the antenna is no longer operational.   
 

12. Except for the lighting required for compliance with regulatory requirements per 
Condition 6, above, no lighting of the tower is permitted.  

 
13. The applicant shall comply with the Yakima County noise ordinance requirements of 

YCC 6.28.030.  
 
14. The owners, their grantees and assignees in interest will abide by the terms this 

Conditional Use Permit and the Compliance, Extension, Expiration and 
Reinstatement requirements as outlined in YCC 16B.07.050. 
 

DATED THIS 8TH DAY OF MARCH, 2016 
 

 

Patrick D. Spurgin, 
Hearing Examiner Pro Tem, 

 
 
   
 
 


